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With a backlog of around AED 14.7 bn, Arabtec has grown to become the largest •	
contracting company in the UAE, with most of its contracts concentrated in Dubai 
and increasingly in Abu Dhabi. The company announced recently the acquisition of a 
60% stake in Target Engineering (TE), an Abu Dhabi-based contractor, with the primary 
objective of establishing a solid platform in the booming Abu Dhabi construction market.

We anticipate strong operational growth to be recorded by the company going forward •	
following the phenomenal growth in revenues and margins achieved in 2006 and 2007 
to-date. We expect EBITDA levels to double in 2007 compared to 2006, and double again 
by 2012 when it is anticipated to exceed AED 1.3 bn. We expect the company to record 
FY 07 net profits of AED 468 and grow at a CAGR of 26% by 2012. 

We reiterate our BUY recommendation on Arabtec and raise our fair value target to •	
AED 15.60 per share, implying a 95% upside potential to the current price of AED 8.05 
per share. Our fair value target is the weighted average of three valuation methods. We 
performed a DCF valuation, an industry transaction based valuation and a peer-based 
relative valuation.
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52-week range (AED) 4.37-8.83

Number of shares ('000) 598,000

Free Float 55%

Market Cap (AED '000) 4,813,900

Market Cap (USD '000) 1,312,405

Div. Yld. 2006 1.9%

Arabtec Stock Performance Vs. SC UAE Index
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Year Net profit (AED'000) BV (AED'000) EPS (AED) BVPS (AED) RoAE (%) P/E (x) P/BV (X)

Dec-09E  687,505  2,465,582  1.15  4.12 16%  7.00  1.95 

Dec-08E  583,506  1,841,572  0.98  3.08 19%  8.25  2.61 

Dec-07E  468,008  1,303,392  0.78  2.18 22%  10.29  3.69 

Dec-06  216,900  810,070  0.36  1.35 16%  22.19  5.94 
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Investment Highlights

Arabtec Holding (Arabtec) is the UAE’s largest general contracting company, with a •	
history spanning back to 1975. It is also the only listed construction company in the UAE.

Arabtec focuses primarily on construction of residential and commercial projects, •	
making it a preferred civil/general contractor to several large master developers such as 
Emaar Properties (Emaar), one of the largest real estate developers in the world in terms 
of planned developments. The company is currently building Burj Dubai, Emaar’s most 
prestigious and complex development to date and the world’s tallest tower.

Arabtec is estimated to have a backlog of around AED 14.7 bn, with most of its •	
contracts concentrated in Dubai and increasingly in Abu Dhabi. The company announced 
recently the acquisition of a 60% stake in Target Engineering (TE), an Abu Dhabi based 
contractor, with the primary objective of establishing a solid platform in the booming Abu 
Dhabi construction market.

Countries in Arabtec’s geographic region are expected to have a combined nominal •	
gross domestic product (GDP) of AED 8.9 tr in 2007 and record a nominal growth of 19% 
over 2006, making this one of the fastest growing regions in the world. In nominal terms, 
the UAE economy expanded with an estimated compound annual growth rate (CAGR) of 
20% between 2002 and 2006.

The estimated construction market size of Arabtec’s geographic region is around AED •	
10.4 tr, out of which the value of announced contracts in the UAE is around AED 2.7 tr.

We project Arabtec’s revenues to increase from AED 2.84 bn in 2006 to AED 4.18 bn and •	
AED 9.70 bn in 2007 and 2012 respectively. We anticipate Arabtec to achieve this growth 
on the back of existing and continued growth of contract backlog, capacity expansion 
and the acquisition of Abu Dhabi-based TE in Q4 2007. The resulting estimated CAGR of 
revenue from 2006 to 2012 is around 23%.

EBITDA is expected to increase from AED 311.9 mn in 2006 to AED 606.6 mn and AED •	
816.3 mn in 2007 and 2008 respectively. EBITDA, which is expected to double in 2007 
compared to 2006, is projected to double again by 2012 when it is anticipated to exceed 
AED 1.3 bn. The CAGR of EBITDA from 2006 to 2012 is estimated to be 27%.

We expect net profits to reach AED 468.0 mn in FY 2007 up from AED 216.9 mn in •	
2006. In 2008 net profits are expected to reach AED 583.5 mn, growing to AED 875.7 mn 
by 2012. The CAGR of net profits is estimated to be just over 26% for the period 2006 to 
2012. The growth is expected to materialize as a result of higher revenues and growing 
profitability supported by increasing capacity and vertical integration. 

We reiterate our BUY recommendation on Arabtec and raise our fair value target to AED •	
15.6 per share, implying a 95% upside potential to the current price of AED 8.05 per share. 
Our fair value target is the weighted average of three valuation methods. We performed 
a DCF valuation, an industry transaction based valuation and a peer-based relative 
valuation.
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Company Overview

Arabtec Holding (Arabtec) was established in August of 2004 for the primary purpose 
of raising capital to acquire Arabtec Construction, one of the UAE’s leading general 
contractors. Arabtec went public in the same year it was founded and got listed on the 
Dubai Financial Market (DFM) in 2005. The target company, Arabtec Construction, which 
had been operating as a general contractor since 1975, was acquired with the proceeds 
from the IPO. Arabtec is the only listed contractor in the UAE and its shares can be traded 
by foreigners, with a foreign ownership limit of 49%. 

The company, an important participant in the growth of the UAE, has successfully 
managed to keep pace with the fast development of the country in general and, of Dubai, 
in particular. It has accomplished a number of landmark, large-scale construction projects 
for a host of clients, including private sector master developers such as Emaar Properties 
(Emaar), and public sector entities such as the Dubai and Abu Dhabi Governments.

Arabtec focuses primarily on construction of residential and commercial projects, making 
it a preferred civil/general contractor to several large master developers such as Emaar, the 
largest real estate developer by market value in the MENA region and one of the largest in 
the world in terms of planned developments. The fact that Arabtec was awarded the AED 
3.3 bn contract to build Burj Dubai, Emaar’s most prestigious and complex development 
to date and the world’s tallest tower, through a consortium with Samsung Corporation of 
Korea and Six Construct of Belgium, serves to indicate the strength of its relationship with 
Emaar, and the fact that it has developed significant recognition as a skilled and capable 
contracting company.

As one of the most experienced and reputable contractors in the UAE, the company 
has evolved to become the leader in a market that continues to suffer from substantial 
capacity shortages. The growing demand for, as well as the scarcity of, capable and quality 
contractors, combined with general capacity shortages has shifted the balance of power 
in the industry over the past three years towards contractors, which in Arabtec’s case 
translates into very strong and favorable business conditions.

Today, the company is one of the largest construction companies in the UAE in terms 
of market share and backlog. The current backlog of contracts awarded to Arabtec is 
estimated to be around AED 14.7 bn, with most of its contracts concentrated in Dubai and 
increasingly in Abu Dhabi. Arabtec announced earlier this month that it had acquired a 
60% stake in Target Engineering (TE), an Abu Dhabi-based contractor for an undisclosed 
amount. TE is also active in the markets of Dubai, Sharjah and Qatar. The primary objective 
behind this acquisition is to establish a solid platform for making inroads into the Abu 
Dhabi market and, to a lesser extent, diversification into construction of power, marine 
and oil & gas projects.

Gradual expansion outside the UAE is also being pursued, with initial forays into 
Qatar and Pakistan underway. Arabtec has recently signed an MoU (memorandum of 
understanding) in Pakistan for a project worth AED 300 mn (adjusted for Arabtec’s share 
in the joint-venture). In addition, Arabtec Qatar has signed an MoU with the Nasser 
Bin Khalid Al-Thani & Sons Group for a contract to build the Al Waab City, which has a 
potential adjusted contract value of AED 2-3 bn over a 5-10 year period. Moreover, the 
company is currently exploring opportunities in India, Syria and Jordan.

Arabtec is the only listed 
contractor in the UAE

Is a preferred civil/
general contractor

Increasing negotiation power 
means growing margins

Acquires TE to gain a 
firm foothold in building 

boom of Abu Dhabi
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Corporate Structure

Arabtec holding has, under its umbrella, 11 fully consolidated companies, including legal 
entities established in Qatar, Pakistan and Mauritius. All international companies are still in 
the initial phase of development. Going forward, we expect Arabtec to establish presence 
in India, Syria and Jordan before going into additional countries. The company typically 
seeks international expansion through partnerships with local market players. In Qatar, 
the company teamed up with the Nasser Bin Khaled Al Thani & Sons Group, one of the 
largest business conglomerates in Qatar, to form Arabtec Qatar and established a ready 
mix concrete plant. Arabtec has also formed a partnership with AMN Mauritius (AMN) in 
Pakistan, Arabtec Pakistan. AMN is a sister company of Dubai based Abraaj Capital. 

Arabtec Holding

House of Equipment 
(33.33%) 

United Arab Emirates 

Austrian Arabian Ready 
Mix Concrete (100%)

United Arab Emirates 

Arabtec Construction 
(100%)

United Arab Emirates

Arabtec Precast  (100%)
United Arab Emirates

Emirates Falcon 
Electromechanical (55%)

United Arab Emirates

Arabtec Construction  
(49%)
Qatar 

Arabtec Construction 
(60%)
Pakistan

Target Engineering  
(60%)

United Arab Emirates 

Arabtec International  
(100%)
Mauritius 

Arabtec Engineering  
(100%)

United Arab Emirates 

Nasser Bin Khaled Ready 
Mix Concrete (100%)

Qatar 

Source: Arabtec, SHUAA Capital

In addition to the above, Arabtec has six project specific joint ventures (JV/JVs). These 
JVs are typically formed with joint bidders having complementary skills and experience 
necessary to secure a specific contract. All six JVs are consolidated on a proportional basis. 

Ownership Structure

The estimated free float of Arabtec’s shares is around 55%. Out of the remaining 45%, 
19% are held by Mr. Riad Burhan Kamal, Arabtec’s founder and current CEO. A further 10% 
is owned by Abraaj Capital, one of the Middle East’s leading private equity firms. Other 
founding shareholders hold an estimated 16%. The foreign ownership limit in Arabtec is 
currently capped at 49%.

Source: Arabtec, SHUAA Capital

Arabtec's Ownership Structure

Mr. Riad Burhan Kamal
19%

Abraaj SPV6 Ltd.
10%

Other Founding 
Members

16%

Free Float
55%

Foreign ownership 
limit capped at 49%

A holding unit with 11 fully 
consolidated companies
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Growth Strategy

Arabtec’s strategic goal in the short to medium term is to continue consolidating its 
position as one of the top three contractors in the UAE and expand its construction 
capacity to sustain its impressive domestic growth trajectory. Most of Arabtec’s contract 
work to date is predominantly Dubai based. However, the company is increasingly 
active in seeking new opportunities in the neighbouring emirate of Abu Dhabi, which 
is witnessing the UAE’s second, parallel construction boom. The growing spending 
and development activity in Abu Dhabi could potentially expand into an even larger 
construction boom than the one going on in Dubai. 

Geographic Expansion

With regards to geographic expansion beyond the borders of the UAE, Arabtec has 
already taken initial steps in this direction with initiatives in Qatar and Pakistan. The 
company is also expected to announce operations in India, Syria and Jordan over the next 
12-24 months period. A key component of the current modus operandi for international 
expansion is the establishment of partnerships with leading local players capable of 
facilitating local entry. The international operations in Qatar and in Pakistan are based on 
this entry strategy. In Qatar, Arabtec partnered up with Nasser Bin Khaled Al-Thani & Sons 
Group and kept a 49% stake. A similar approach was employed in Pakistan, were Arabtec 
entered into a JV with AMN Mauritius and kept 60%. The result was an adjusted potential 
value of AED 2.3-3.3 bn in MoU’s (not included in Arabtec’s and our backlog assumptions 
at this stage). As the company grows increasingly cash rich, international acquisitions 
could become another alternative to support expansion. The company’s expansion into 
regional and international markets could potentially generate 20-30% of total revenues 
by 2012. However, at this stage Arabtec has limited or no capacity available in Qatar and 
Pakistan, hence, we will wait for further progress before we incorporate international 
business contributions and potential associated capex to build out capacity.

Acquisitions

Earlier this month Arabtec announced that it had acquired a 60% stake in Target 
Engineering (TE), an Abu Dhabi-based contractor with activities spanning into Dubai, 
Sharjah and Qatar. The most significant aspect of this acquisition is that it will provide 
Arabtec with an Abu Dhabi platform, incorporating reasonable capacity of around 4,000 
strong labor force. Another important facet to this acquisition is TE’s proven track record 
in civil, power & water, marine and oil & gas contracting, with emphasis on the non-civil 
contracting segments. A firm foothold in Abu Dhabi is critical as Abu Dhabi is the oil & gas 
hub of the UAE, and its ambitious future plans promise to offer opportunities across all 
contracting segments, as has been the case in Dubai. However, this time around Arabtec 
has set its aims on greater diversity.

Vertical Integration

Vertical integration is another centrepiece in Arabtec’s strategy with the company 
effectively employing a synergies of scale approach. In other words, its growing scope 
of business is transforming a number of business activities from a cost centre to a profit 
contributor. The same evolution is happening in the relative risk levels. Consequently, 
Arabtec is establishing and acquiring operations that enable it to capture a greater 
proportion of contract cash flows by reducing outsourcing to sub-contractors. Examples 
include, Arabtec Ready Mix, House of Equipment and Emirates Falcon Electro Mechanical. 

Acquires Abu Dhabi 
platform

Less outsourcing to 
sub-contractors

Expanding 
outside UAE
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The Emaar pull

In addition, Arabtec, plans to continue building on the solid business relationship that 
has evolved with Emaar over the years. This relationship and forthcoming contracts from 
Emaar’s regional and international activities are expected to be determining factors in 
the decision making process related to new market entry. In fact, Arabtec’s planned 
entries into the Syrian and Indian markets are linked to Emaar’s planned activities in those 
countries. However, it is important we understand that Arabtec’s very first steps outside 
the UAE (in Qatar and Pakistan), were made independent of Emaar. This indicates that the 
company is not solely relying on Emaar in its ventures beyond the UAE borders.

Diversifying product portfolio through partnerships

The company also intends to diversify its scope of work by increasing its involvement 
in infrastructure work, such as tunnels, bridges and sewage treatment plants. Arabtec 
recently set-up a separate entity specifically dedicated to infrastructure projects - 
Arabtec Engineering. Bidding for more complex infrastructure projects such as major 
sewage treatment plants will mostly be made through JVs with specialised companies. 
Partnership is also Arabtec’s standard approach to any project in other segments it deems 
interesting to bid for but considers beyond its technical capabilities at this stage.

Moderating growth

The growing demand for Arabtec’s services, which the higher revenues and backlog 
are evidence of, is creating a capacity strain. As a consequence, Arabtec made an 
announcement in Q3 2007 that for the next six months it will cease from taking on 
any further contracts. The decision reflects the company’s understanding of its pace of 
capacity expansion combined with an intention to uphold its high quality and an ability 
to meet completion deadlines. More critically, the decision indicates that growth could 
partially be inhibited by lack of capacity. Partially, because revenue growth is to an extent 
also driven by the inflation effect and the same effect is, in turn, partly fuelled by capacity 
restraints.

Puts a stop on fresh 
contracts to pace growth

Sets up entity for 
infrastructure projects

Linked to but not dependent 
on Emaar’s plans



November 28th, 2007   8

Arabtec Holding

Targeting Growing Economies

A natural evolution of Arabtec’s long-term strategy is to expand its presence in the wider 
Middle East, including the Gulf Cooperation Council (GCC) countries, and in the Indian 
sub-continent. In addition to the UAE, the GCC member states include: Saudi Arabia (KSA), 
Kuwait, Qatar, Oman and Bahrain. In the Indian sub-continent the focus is expected to be 
primarily on India and Pakistan. 

These countries are expected to have a combined nominal GDP of AED 8.9 tr in 2007 
recording a nominal growth of 19% over 2006, making this one of the fastest growing 
regions in the world.

Source: IMF, SHUAA Capital

The GCC-Indian subcontinent symbiosis

Alongside, global growth, and especially growth in Asia, has increased demand for 
hydrocarbons creating an oil boom. Unlike the oil boom of the 1970’s, this one appears 
more structural, as it is demand driven rather than geopolitically driven. 

Fuelled by the windfall from higher hydrocarbon prices, the GCC economies have 
witnessed large current account surpluses running at levels of 20-25% of GDP. A series 
of structural reforms, deregulations and liberalization, along with increased income and 
wealth, which boosted non-oil investment and increased diversification away from the 
oil economy, have been initiated on the back of the resulting fiscal comfort. This has lead 
to an increasingly ‘secular’ economy evolving, especially in a country like the UAE. Initially, 
the economic boom was driven by the reforms and the private sector participation (along 
side government supported companies). Lately, the GCC governments that remained 
fiscally conservative initially have also embarked on a large expenditure program, focusing 
mainly on infrastructure and development projects.

The Indian subcontinent, which contributed largely to the increase in oil demand, has 
been growing at a high rate driven by robust investment, consumption and exports. 
Gradual reforms over the past decade have energized the private sector, which is now 
moving to establish production, marketing and distribution networks globally. 

In addition to the geographic proximity of the GCC and the Indian subcontinent, the 
historic trade balances between the two regions have been increasing both in goods and 
services. Another important link between both regional booms is the fact that the GCC 
countries are heavily dependant on the supply of labour from the Indian subcontinent. 
This labor force is present across the spectrum of the economy, from construction workers 
to blue collars all the way to senior executives. While the GCC economies have benefited 
from the presence of this labor force, Pakistan and India profit from the large remittances 
from the same workers in the oil rich countries.

Nominal 2007 GDP and GDP Growth in Arabtec's 
Existing and Potential Markets 
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Target market is one 
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Although Arabtec’s operations currently are an exclusive UAE story, the company has 
started to widen its presence with operations both in Qatar and in Pakistan. The company 
has announced that it has signed memorandums of understanding (MoU) through its 
JVs in Qatar and Pakistan for construction contracts. In Qatar, the company has an MoU 
on a construction project with a potential adjusted contract value of AED 2-3 bn over 
a 5-10 year period for its Qatari subsidiary. The project is the Al Waab City, a real estate 
development planned by the Nasser Bin Khaled Al-Thani & Sons Group, which is also 
Arabtec’s partner and the owner of a 51% stake in Arabtec Qatar. In Pakistan, Arabtec’s 
JV (60%) with AMN Mauritius LLC has an MoU to build the Karachi Financial Towers for 
ENSHAANLC. The estimated adjusted contract value is around AED 300 mn.

Beyond these two countries and the UAE, the company is expected to expand into India, 
Syria and Jordan over the next 12-24 months period. In our opinion, expansion into other 
GCC countries will become increasingly viable over the same period, while the company’s 
significant experience in the UAE should serve it well in neighboring markets that are 
beginning to display similar trends. 

JV in Qatar signs MoU with 
potential value of AED 2-3 bn
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UAE economy

The UAE has over the past few decades evolved from being a relatively small resource 
driven economy to become a highly diversified and energized economy of significant 
scale and stature. The increased prominence of the UAE materialized over three 
identifiable phases, with a fourth phase on the take-off and a fifth expected to gain 
momentum over the next 5-10 years: 

Unification of the seven emirates in 1976. •
Discovery of oil, successful development of oil production capacity to levels in excess  •
of 2.5 mn bpd and utilization of oil revenue to rapidly advance the country and 
economy. Current oil reserves are estimated to be around 90 bn barrels, sufficient for 
another 100 years at current production levels. 90% of proven oil reserves of the UAE 
are in Abu Dhabi.
Pursuit of economic diversification by Dubai, focused on non-oil sectors through  •
economic liberalization, legal reform, public and private sector partnership and 
positioning the UAE and, specifically, Dubai as a stable and investor friendly business 
destination. 
Recent strategic shift by Abu Dhabi and initiation of a diversification drive for the  •
emirate’s economy along similar lines to Dubai. The government has followed-up with 
a subsequent transparent declaration of a detailed strategic plan for the period up to 
2030.
Rise of additional regional economies and emergence of the wider region as a more  •
integrated economic block with capable and competitive economies and companies 
with a global impact.

Economic results

The UAE economy recorded strong GDP growth between 2002 and 2006 and is expected 
to sustain this trend in the run-up to 2011. In nominal terms, the UAE economy expanded 
with an estimated CAGR of 20% between 2002 and 2006. As a result total GDP reached 
AED 575 bn in 2006 compared to AED 273 bn in 2002. Going forward, GDP is expected to 
reach almost AED 1 tr by 2011, which translates into a CAGR of 15% for the period 2002-
2011.

Source: BMI, SHUAA Capital

UAE Nominal GDP 2002-2011
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Contribution of construction sector 

The UAE construction sector continues to enjoy strong growth fuelled by growing real 
estate development and infrastructure investment in the country. Whereas, the initial 
boom was almost exclusively out of Dubai, the second leg, which is starting now, includes 
Abu Dhabi.

Increasing construction spending has meant that the sector’s contribution to GDP 
increased from an estimated AED 20.5 bn in 2002 to around AED 40.6 bn in 2006. This 
converts into a CAGR of 19% for the period. In the run-up to 2011, we expect the sector to 
at least maintain a similar pace of growth. Consequently, we estimate that contribution to 
GDP will appreciate to over AED 100 bn.

Source: BMI, SHUAA Capital

UAE Construction Sector Contribution to GDP 2003-2011
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Construction market in Arabtec’s universe

The estimated construction market size of Arabtec’s geographic region is around 
AED 10.4 tr. We have considered the GCC countries, Iraq, Syria, Jordan, Iran, India and 
Pakistan as potential markets for Arabtec. Announced projects in the GCC alone have an 
estimated total value of AED 7.8 tr, or 74% of the total value of contracts in all the above 
countries. The value of announced contracts in the UAE is around AED 2.7 tr, second 
only to Saudi Arabia (KSA), which with its AED 3.1 tr has the highest value of announced 
contracts in the entire GCC region.

Source: Proleads, MEED, IIIexhibition, SHUAA Capital

Arabtec, which has its main market in the UAE, has already indicated that it is planning 
to enter a number of the above markets. In fact, the company has aready taken tangible 
measures in Qatar and Pakistan. Syria, Jordan and India are expected to be next inline, 
according to the company’s announced strategy.

The Home Base - UAE construction market

The total estimated value of announced construction contracts in Arabtec’s core market, 
the UAE, is around AED 2.7 tr which translates into 26% of the total announced value of 
contracts in the countries that we have defined as potential target markets. 

The largest market segment by far is civil construction, which mainly encompasses 
construction of residential and commercial buildings and structures and transportation 
infrastructure. As we have previously highlighted, it is in this very segment that Arabtec’s 
has its expertise. Arabtec is essentially a civil construction contractor. More than 80% 
out of the announced construction contract value in the UAE is in the civil construction 
segment.

Source: Proleads, SHUAA Capital
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UAE Construction market growth

The value of announced project contract values in the UAE is estimated to have recorded 
a 120% growth in 2005 followed by around 80% annual growth in 2006 and 2007 
respectively. Initially, this momentum was fuelled primarily out of Dubai; today, Abu 
Dhabi’s role is rapidly advancing to the forefront and it is expected to offer similar, if not 
more, opportunities to construction companies as were presented to them in Dubai. In 
any case, two growth engines are always better than one. Arabtec’s recent acquisition of 
TE is expected to avail the necessary platform to build a strong presence for the company 
in this growing neighboring domestic market.

Source: MEED, SHUAA Capital

Emerging Abu Dhabi

Abu Dhabi has initiated the implementation of its Urban Structure Framework Plan, 
“Plan Abu Dhabi 2030,” to prepare Abu Dhabi City for a population of around 3 mn by 
2030. The plan aims at conceptualizing sustainable development to accommodate 
increasing population and targeted industrial development while preserving the city’s 
unique natural and cultural environment; ensuring excellent quality of life; seamless 
transportation; preventing infrastructure from being overstretched, and, most importantly, 
building a new brand identity for Abu Dhabi as a modern and efficient city. This matrix 
incorporates an interlinked mix of commercial, retail, housing, hospitality, education 
and transport components which are intended to collectively bring about the new, 
desired Abu Dhabi of the future. The new Abu Dhabi intends to be a modern city with a 
diversified economy empowered by its oil riches, rather than reliant on them.

The Abu Dhabi 2030 plan, which is partially summarized in the table below (table 
primarily focused on civil construction), is in no way a small endeavor. It is an extremely 
ambitious plan. Abu Dhabi which is experiencing 7% annual population growth, double-
digit economic growth, has a GDP per capita of AED 200,000 (at current prices), or almost 
USD 54,000, one of the highest in the world.

Abu Dhabi Urban Framework Plan 2030

Year Residents 
(million)

Annual Tourist 
Visits (mn)

Residential 
Units

Office Space 
(mn sq. m) 

Retail Space 
(mn sq. m)

Industry Space 
(mn sq. m)

Hotel 
Rooms

Golf 
Courses Schools Tertiary 

Institutions
Hospital 

Beds

2007 0.93 1.8  180,000  1.4  0.9  4.0  10,000  3  236  13  2,800 

2013 1.3 3.3  251,000  2.5  1.5  6.5  21,000  10  330  25  4,500 

2020 2 4.9  411,000  3.5  2.5  10.0  49,500  18  450  30  6,500 

2030 3.1 7.9  686,000  7.5  4.0  15.0  74,500  25  650  40  10,000 

Source: Urban Planning Council, Abu Dhabi
Note: the figures for 2013, 2020 and 2030 are ‘suggested figures’ in the government’s planned projections.

The overall approach is to develop separate mixed use districts or precincts – offering 
residential, retail, and amenity development –but each with a unique positioning and 
self sufficient infrastructure. For instance, tourism and housing will be the focus on 400 
hectare manmade Lulu Island. Other such developments include the Cultural district 
on Sadiyat Island and the Palace Row on the western edge of the Island. In addition, 
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existing blocks will be restructured to fit in all modern amenities and move parking space 
underground creating more development opportunities. 

Abu Dhabi Chamber of Commerce estimates that over AED 1.2 tr will be spent on various 
development projects in the emirate of Abu Dhabi over the coming years. The same 
source, estimates that around AED 850 bn will fall in the construction industry.

Dubai keeps going

Dubai’s strategic plan aims at shaping the almost relentless growth recorded over the last 
few years. The plan aims to unify all ongoing and planned government related initiatives 
to sustain a real GDP growth rate of 11% per annum for the next 10 years and increasing 
per capita GDP to AED 162,000 in 2015 (at 2005 prices). Steering the plan targets are the 
five key areas of economic and social life; infrastructure and environment; security and 
justice and government excellence. 

The high growth sectors of tourism, construction, financial services, professional services, 
transport and logistics services, and trade and storage will be the focal point for Dubai’s 
aim to realize a GDP of AED 397 bn by 2015 up from AED 169 bn in 2006. Following the 
basic premise of optimizing land use and distribution through integrated urban planning, 
the government has placed a clear focus on ensuring adequate supply of low and 
medium income housing and enhancing existing national housing policies and programs.

Recognizing that sustainable and balanced infrastructural development is essential for 
supporting this growth, the government has initiated major developments such as the 
AED 15.5 bn Dubai Metro project. 

To achieve the target economic growth, the plan document estimates that 882,000 
additional workers are required to join the workforce by 2015 with a desired increase in 
labor productivity by 4% per annum.

Profile of Competition in the UAE

The UAE construction sector has around 10,000 registered construction companies. In 
Dubai alone there are more than 8,200 construction companies registered with most of 
these likely registered in multiple emirates. An estimated 76% of registered contractors in 
the UAE fall within the small category, which means they have fewer than 20 employees. 
Almost 21% are classified as medium-size contractors with less than 250 employees, and 
an estimated 350 companies with more than 250 employees indicating limited immediate 
competition for Arabtec as a company with more than 40,000 employees. Further, given 
the challenging scale and scope of projects in the region, Arabtec is well positioned to be 
the leading contractor. 

Source: DCCI, SHUAA Capital
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At the same time, while a handful of big players limit the pace of development by linking 
it to their own capacity constraints, presence of a large number of smaller players allows 
optimum outsourcing or sub-contracting opportunities. 

Source: DCCI, SHUAA Capital

Exploiting the above unique combination of regional market elements, Arabtec has built 
up impressive credentials with a proven track record of timely deliveries across most 
sectors of the market. In a market growing without any established practice of contractor 
certification and qualitative classification, this is a critical competitive advantage. As a 
result, the company has ensured a substantial lead over majority of players in the market. 

The largest contractors in the UAE

Arabtec led the UAE market in terms of total value of contracts awarded in 2006 with 
an estimated market share of 14% compared to 10% in 2005. ACC, the second largest 
contractor, witnessed a marginal improvement in its share from 12% to 13% during the 
same period. On the other hand, Al Habtoor Engineering, in which Leighton Holding 
acquired a 45% stake, saw its annual contract value awarded shrink from around 15% in 
2005 to 2% in the subsequent year. 

Source: MEED
Note: Market data is based on contracts awarded to the UAE’s 27 largest contractors, as per MEED ranking. 
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Arabtec’s backlog 

In the above sustained growth scenario, Arabtec’s current adjusted backlog is estimated 
to be worth AED 14.7 bn, with 100% of value generated from UAE based contracts. We are 
referring to the Arabtec’s share in value of unfinished work on contracts awarded. These 
contracts are expected to be completed over the coming three year period. Meanwhile, 
Arabtec is expected to win additional contracts, replenish its backlog and sustain growth 
over the projected period. This growth is expected to come mainly from the growing 
UAE market, with Dubai and Abu Dhabi acting as the twin engines of growth. The value 
of announced contracts in the UAE has been growing at a rate of 80-100% annually 
since 2005. In addition, we anticipate that Arabtec could announce significant additions 
to its backlog over the coming 12 months generated from its growing international 
presence and its strategic relationship with Emaar. The company currently has two 
major international contracts in the pipeline with a potential AED 2.3-3.3 bn impact on 
the backlog – the MoUs it signed in Qatar and Pakistan. Our understanding is that the 
initiative on the Qatar and Pakistan projects are still at early stages and that project details, 
timeline and contract terms are not finalized. Consequently, we have opted to exclude 
these projects from our backlog calculations and revenue projections at this stage, which 
is inline with management guidance.

Contracts in the current backlog are sourced from a host of different clients including 
Emaar, Meydan LLC (Meydan), Dubai Properties and other large scale private and public 
sector developers. Arabtec’s single largest client is Emaar which accounts for around 19% 
of the company’s backlog. Emaar is expected to remain the company’s most important 
client in terms of contracts awarded and, more importantly, potential pipeline for Arabtec 
in the UAE and beyond. More than 15% of the backlog comes from the AED 2.3 bn Nad 
Al Sheba Horse Race Course contract awarded by Meydan to Arabtec. Around 21% of the 
backlog is from a basket of 16 other contracts from almost an equal number of clients. In 
addition, we estimate that TE’s adjusted contribution to Arabtec’s backlog is around AED 
1.7 bn, which translates to almost 12% share.

Source: Arabtec, SHUAA Capital
Note: Pie chart is based on remaining value = backlog

In all, Arabtec’s backlog is generated out of contracts with around 25 different entities, 
out of which almost 35% is from its two largest clients, Emaar and Meydan. Although this 
is somewhat high exposure to the two clients, the long-term relationship with Emaar in 
particular has proven to be a source of strength and growth for Arabtec, and is likely to 
be an anchor in the company’s endeavors regionally. Conversely, anyone who knows the 
significance of horses and the Dubai World Cup to Dubai and its ruler would regard the 
contract awarded by Meydan as a sign of strength and an underlying form of competitive 
advantage. The 2010 Dubai World Cup is planned to take place in this new horse race 
course.

Breakdown of Arabtec's Contracts and Backlog by Client
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Backlog growth

Annual gross additions to Arabtec’s backlog expanded from an estimated AED 3.1 bn 
in 2005 to around AED 8.3 bn in 2007. The growth has been so rapid that Arabtec 
announced earlier this year it would cease taking on any new contracts for a six month 
period, due to capacity constraints arising from the rapid growth in demand for the 
company’s services. However, we anticipate growth in the backlog of the company to 
resume in 2008 on the back of significant contract awards in Abu Dhabi and potentially 
also new target markets and segments for the company, as new resources are secured or 
freed up.

Source: MEED, Arabtec, SHUAA Capital
Note: 2007 figure does not account for any of Target Engineering’s contracts 
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Contracting 

Arabtec is a contracting company predominantly focused on civil construction. Almost 
99% of revenues in 2006 were generated from the contracting business. The remaining 
1% came from a number of other smaller business lines that feed primarily from work 
related to construction contracts. These include revenues from Austrian-Arabian Ready 
Mix Concrete and House of Equipment. While Austrian-Arabian serves as a key provider 
of Arabtec’s ready-mix concrete needs, House of Equipment is a construction equipment 
lease and sale company which Arabtec owns one third.

Source: Arabtec, SHUAA Capital

Contracting projects

Arabtec has completed and delivered a wide variety of projects in the UAE, including 
some of the largest, most prestigious and technically challenging. The company is 
currently on the verge of completing construction on the world’s tallest tower, Burj Dubai, 
which is being developed by Emaar. Moreover, Arabtec has been involved as a contractor 
in a number of flagship developments in the UAE such as:

Burj al Arab and Emirates Palace, two of the world’s most luxurious hotels and among  •
the first in the 7-star category
Emirates Hills, Dubai’s most luxurious villa community •
Dubai International Financial Centre •
Expansion of Terminal 1 of Dubai International Airport •

Arabtec’s involvement and successful completion of the above projects and, more 
importantly, the ongoing construction of Burj Dubai has enabled the company to 
establish a solid reputation in the market for offering superior quality and being 
professional and technically capable contractor. The very same reasons are behind the 
rapidly evolving strategic relationship with Emaar, one of the world’s largest and fastest 
growing developers. This relationship has evolved to become a primary source of business 
for Arabtec in the UAE and it is expected to provide a strong boost to pace of Arabtec’s 
geographic diversification, as Emaar continues to explore markets beyond the UAE. 

Major contracts details 

Nad Al Sheba Race Course
Arabtec, together with WCT Engineering, the Malaysian contractor behind the Formula 
One (F1) race tracks in Malaysia, Bahrain and soon also in Abu Dhabi, has been awarded 
the contract to build the new Nad Al Sheba Horse Race Course in Dubai by Meydan LLC. 
The new development has a capacity of 55,000-60,000 spectators, covered parking for 
10,000 cars and a five-star hotel. The new race course will be home to the Dubai World 
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Cup in 2010, the world’s richest horse race. In total, Arabtec’s share of the contract is 
around AED 2.3 bn with expected delivery in 2009-end. 

Contract Details

Contract name nad Al Sheba race Course

Contract value AED 2.3 bn

Expected completion date q3 2009

Client name Meydan llC

Source: Arabtec, SHUAA Capital

DIFC- CP- 08
The contract of AED1.36 bn was awarded to Arabtec to build two towers in the DIFC 
district by Dubai Properties.

Contract Details

Contract name DiFC-Cp-08

Contract value AED 1.36 bn

Expected completion date q1 2009

Client name Dubai properties

Source: Arabtec, SHUAA Capital

Villas at Dubai Silicon Oasis
Dubai Silicon Oasis Authority awarded Arabtec, in July 2007, an AED 1.2 bn contract to 
build over 1,000 villas in Dubai Silicon Oasis, a master development that will also house a 
business park targeting the semi-conductor industry. The villas are due for completion in 
Q1 2010.

Contract Details

Contract name Dubai Silicon oasis

Contract value AED 1.2 bn

Expected completion date q1 2010

Client name Dubai Silicon oasis

Source: Arabtec, SHUAA Capital

Residential Villas in Oud Al Muteena 
The contract awarded to Arabtec by Emaar for the design and construction of 940 villas in 
Oud Al Muteena area in Dubai is part of the Mohamed Bin Rashid Housing Program. The 
total value of the contract is in excess of AED 1.1 bn, which also includes the associated 
infrastructure works. Work on the project commenced in September 2006 and is expected 
to be completed in March 2009. The Mohamad Bin Rashid Housing Program contract 
carries tremendous significance for Arabtec as it represents the largest number of villas 
awarded to Arabtec in a single contract.

Contract Details

Contract name oud Al Muteena

Contract value AED 1.13 bn

Expected completion date q1 2009

Client name Emaar properties

Source: Arabtec, SHUAA Capital

Burj Dubai Tower: the tallest building in the world
Burj Dubai is situated in Dubai’s new downtown area, between interchange 2 and 3 
on Sheikh Zayed Road (SZR). The Burj Tower will stand in excess of 800 meters high, 
comprising 160 floors featuring a hotel, residential and office facilities. The tower, which 
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is expected to be completed in 2009, is on its way to become the tallest building in the 
world. Arabtec was awarded the AED 3.3 bn contract by Emaar through a JV formed 
together with Samsung of Korea and Besix from Belgium. The three partners joined hands 
in late 2003 to prepare for the successful bid, which they won against strong international 
competition. Arabtec’s share in the contract is an estimated AED 1.2 bn. 

Contract Details

Contract name Burj Dubai tower

Contract value AED 1.2 bn

Expected completion date q3 2009

Client name Emaar properties

Source: Arabtec, SHUAA Capital

Tiara Residence and Anantara Hotel Resort & Spa
Arabtec was awarded an AED 1.0 bn contract by Zabeel Investments, to build the Tiara 
Residence and Anantara Resort on the Palm Jumeirah Island in Dubai. The Tiara Residence 
is a beachfront community located on the north-eastern side of the man-made island. 
The development will consist of seven 15-storey low-rise buildings built in a V-shape and 
themed after different gemstones. In total, Tiara Residence will consist of 644 residential 
apartments and 14 penthouses.

In addition, Arabtec, will build the Anantara Resort & Spa Palm Jumeirah, which is a 244 
room hotel with an additional 132 furnished apartments. Construction on this project 
started in 2006 and is expected to be handed over in June 2008.

Contract Details

Contract name Anantara palm jumeirah & tiara residence

Contract value AED 1.0 bn

Expected completion date q2 2008

Client name Zabeel investments

Source: Arabtec, SHUAA Capital

Potential contracts in the pipeline

Arabtec has received a MoU for the AED 2-3 bn (adjusted for Arabtec’s share in JV) 
contract to build Al Wa’ab City from the client, Nasser Bin Khalid Al -Thani & Sons Group, 
a regional and international business conglomerate based in Qatar. The client also owns 
51% of Arabtec Qatar. However, it is not clear yet when the project is expected to start and 
be completed. Our understanding is that it is too early to include it as a firm contract at 
this stage.

Al Wa’ab City is potentially one of the largest construction contracts ever in Qatar. The 
project is a community development spread over an area of more than 1.2 mn sqm that 
integrates a variety of housing types comprising over 2,200 residential units, small and 
large scale retail units, offices, health facilities, entertainment outlets, a culture center and 
a 300 room world class hotel. 

Contract Details

Contract name Al wa’ab City

Contract value AED 2-3 bn

Expected completion date q4 2011

Client name nasser Bin khalid Al-thani & Sons Group

Source: Arabtec, SHUAA Capital

As for Pakistan, Arabtec has recently signed an MoU for a project worth AED 300 mn.

Has a beachfront and a resort 
project in Palm Jumeirah
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Negotiated lump-sum contracts

Arabtec is awarded work pre-dominantly based on lump sum contract basis. A lump 
sum contract assigns all the risk to the contractor. Consequently, the contractor asks for a 
higher markup to moderate the potential impact for unforeseen contingencies and as a 
compensation for the additional risk absorption. In addition, Arabtec typically would have 
to make other commitments including construction schedules, regular management 
reporting and a quality control program.

If the actual cost of the project is underestimated, the underestimated cost will reduce 
the contractor’s profit by an equal amount. Conversely, an overestimate increases 
Arabtec’s profits by the same amount, but may reduce the chance of being a low bidder 
for the project. This is true except that, in Arabtec’s case, most of its major contracts 
are negotiated rather than awarded through competitive bidding. Hence, the typical 
contract type utilized by Arabtec is negotiated lump sum contracts. In addition, it is not 
uncommon for Arabtec to receive, as part of the negotiated agreement, a 10-15% upfront 
payment to allow for better hedging against rising construction material costs. 

Rather than inviting contractors for competitive bidding, some developers and project 
owners opt to award construction contracts to one or more selected contractors. In 
Emaar’s case, Arabtec is the premier contractor. The most important reason for negotiated 
contracts is the flexibility provided by this type of pricing arrangement, particularly for 
large and complex projects and projects which materially duplicate previous structures 
built by the developer/owner and contractor. If it becomes necessary to meet a deadline 
for completion of a project, the construction could proceed without waiting for detailed 
plans and specifications with a contractor that the owner can trust and has worked with 
previously. 

Most project are 
negotiated

Works on lump sum contracts 
with a higher mark-up
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SWOT Analysis

Strengths

Backlog of AED 14.7 bn, almost five times 2006 revenues. •
Track record of prestigious and technically demanding projects such as the Burj Dubai Tower,  •
the world’s highest building, provides Arabtec with a competitive advantage.
Positioned as one of the largest and most successful contractors in the country. •
Strategic relationship with one of the world’s largest and fastest expanding real estate  •
developers, Dubai based Emaar, which has proven to be a continuous source of additional 
business for Arabtec.
Demonstrated an ability to expand independently beyond the UAE and capture new ground  •
and contracts, through its expansion into Qatar and Pakistan.

Weaknesses

Difficult under prevailing market condition to raise capacity at the desired pace in the UAE and  •
even more so internationally.
Impact of rising cost of living and falling rupee on remuneration of its main labor   •
base – the Indian subcontinent
Spreading of its tight resource base across new markets and products •
Pressures of capacity constraint on scheduled timelines •

Opportunities

Increase capacity to be able to take on more contracts in the UAE. •
Establish capacity platforms across regional markets which are experiencing an unprecedented  •
construction boom.
Utilize the strong relationship with Emaar in favor of fuelling expansion of Arabtec’s business  •
into new markets. Emaar is estimated to have projects to a value in excess of AED 200 bn.
Strong market presence in one of the fastest expanding real estate markets worldwide. •

Threats

Labor strikes, resulting in construction delays, cost overruns and higher expenses. •
Continued rise in construction material prices, could have a negative impact on profitability if  •
poor hedging strategies are employed.
Geopolitical instability in the immediate region of the UAE. •
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Financial Analysis and Forecasts

Arabtec’s almost exclusive source of revenue and, hence, profitability is its civil contracting 
activities which, to date, have been generated predominantly out of the UAE projects. 
Going forward, the company is expected to make considerable progress in terms of 
extending its geographic reach, creating a positive impact on revenue growth and its 
geographic diversification. However the resurgence of Abu Dhabi as a market of almost 
equal significance to contractors as is Dubai, and further growth in Dubai itself, will be the 
major drivers of growth over the next five year period.

Revenues

We project Arabtec’s revenues to increase from AED 2.84 bn in 2006 to AED 4.18 bn 
and AED 9.70 bn in 2007 and 2012 respectively. Of these projections, TE is expected to 
contribute AED 672 mn in 2008, reaching AED 1.2 bn in 2012. We anticipate Arabtec to 
achieve this growth on the back of existing contract backlog, the strong performance in 
9M 2007 and, specifically, Q3 2007. Acquisition of Abu Dhabi based TE in Q4 2007 and our 
expectations of the company being awarded additional contracts in Dubai and Abu Dhabi 
are other important contributory factors. The company recorded revenues of AED 2.95 bn 
in 9M 2007, with Q3 2007 contributing around AED 1.15 bn. Consequently, Arabtec’s 9M 
2007 revenues already exceed those of FY 2006. The resulting estimated CAGR of revenue 
from 2006 to 2012 is around 23%.

Source: Arabtec, SHUAA Capital

Gross profits 

Arabtec’s gross profit margin (GPM) expanded from 11.5% in 2005 to 16.4% in 2006 and 
an estimated 21% in 9M 2007. In Q2 2007, the GPM reached 21.5% before climbing up to 
24% in Q3 2007, the highest rise since its listing. Consequently, gross profits are expected 
to reach AED 854.5 mn in FY 2007 before climbing up to AED 1.17 bn in 2008, which 
would be TE’s first complete year under Arabtec ownership. We expect gross profits 
to peak in 2012 at AED 1.91 bn with the estimated CAGR for the period between 2006 
and 2012 just under 27%. Gross profit figures are adjusted by including other operating 
income and adding back depreciation included in direct costs.

The company has clearly demonstrated a sustained trend in GPM improvement since its 
listing. In our FY 2007 projections, we adjusted 9M 2007 GPM for increasing direct labor 
costs starting in Q4 2007 as a result of the agreement reached between Arabtec and its 
employees who went on a strike in November. Consequently, FY 2007 GPM is projected 
at 20.4%. Going forward, we expect prevailing GPM levels to remain similar to those of 
FY 2007, even post adjustment for higher labor costs. Arabtec’s GPM is projected to peak 
in 2009 before gradually sliding back below the 20% level in 2012. Essentially, our view is 
that although the rise in direct labor costs will inhibit GPM growth in 2008 and 2009, the 
emphasis will continue to be on growth. Otherwise GPM levels could very well have been 
inline with those recorded in Q3 2007. 

Arabtec's Revenue 2005-2012
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Meanwhile, we anticipate that Arabtec will attempt to leverage on existing contractor 
negotiation power and other competitive advantages to include rising direct labor costs 
into incoming contract fees and, thus, readjust its GPM. However, we expect a time lag 
before the potential impact of these measures is felt. 

Source: Arabtec, SHUAA Capital

There are a number of reasons behind our expectation that Arabtec’s GPM improvement 
is likely to be sustainable, including: 

Entry of higher margin backlog components. New contracts awarded with more  •
favorable terms as oppose to older contracts. 
Deepening of vertical integration is allowing a greater proportion of profit streams  •
to be captured by Arabtec as the company reduces reliance on sub-contractors. 
(Diligently reducing its reliance on sub-contractors)
Continued high demand for contractor capacity in Dubai and Abu Dhabi, the rest  •
of the UAE and the wider ME region. This is tilting negotiation power more towards 
contractors, especially those with a solid reputation and track record like Arabtec.

EBITDA

Arabtec’s EBITDA margin is projected to reach 14.5% in FY 2007 up from 11.0% in 2006 
and 8.3% in 2005. The recorded EBITDA margin in Q2 and Q3 2007 are estimated at 15.7% 
and 18.1% respectively, compared to 15.1% for 9M 2007 which is influenced by the lower 
figure in Q1 2007. The EBITDA margin projected for FY 2007 is lower than 9M 2007 due to 
higher direct, non-direct labor costs and generally higher selling and general expenses 
(SG&A) that we have projected from Q4 2007 and onwards.

Source: Arabtec, SHUAA Capital

EBITDA is expected to increase from AED 213.6 mn in 2005 and AED 311.9 mn in 2006 
to AED 606.5 mn and AED 816.3 mn in 2007 and 2008 respectively. EBITDA, which is 
expected to double in 2007 compared to 2006, is projected to double again by 2012 
when it is anticipated to exceed AED 1.3 bn. The CAGR of EBITDA from 2006 to 2012 is 
estimated to be 27%.

Arabtec's Gross Profits and Gross Profit Margin 2005-2012
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Net profits 

Net profits have appreciated rapidly in 2007 compared to 2006. We expect the pace to 
slow down marginally going forward on the back of growing depreciation expenses. Net 
profit margin (NPM) in FY 2007 is estimated to expand from 6.4% in 2005 and 7.7% in 
2006 to 11.2%. In comparison, the recorded NPM in Q2 2007 was 11.8% and a staggering 
14.8% in the subsequent quarter. In 9M 2007, Arabtec recorded an NPM of 11.6% due to 
the lower profitability in Q1 2007. Consequently, our estimate for FY 2007 is inline with the 
margin of 9M 2007. NPM is projected to decline gradually from 2008 onwards, climbing 
down to 10.3% in 2008 before reaching 9.0% in 2012 despite growing interest income 
generated on the back of the cash buildup. 

Source: Arabtec, SHUAA Capital

Arabtec’s net profits are projected to reach AED 468.0 mn in FY 2007 up from AED 216.9 
mn in 2006 and AED 165.8 mn in the year before. The higher net profits are expected 
to materialize as a result of higher revenues and growing profitability supported by 
increasing capacity and vertical integration. Net profits are expected to hit AED 583.5 mn 
in 2008, growing to AED 875.7 mn by 2012. The CAGR of net profits is estimated to be just 
over 26% for the period 2006 to 2012.

Dividend policy

Arabtec distributed 15% in cash dividends on share capital in 2006. We expect the 
company to distribute an equivalent amount in 2007 before increasing the distribution 
level to 20% in 2008 and 25% in 2009.

Cash

The company reported cash and cash equivalents of AED 808 mn in 9M 2007, fuelled 
by a rise in number of days payable, growing revenues and, naturally also, cost of sales. 
This was significantly higher than the AED 101 mn at 2006 year end. We anticipate that 
Arabtec is likely to see its net cash in 2007 drop below that of 2006 on the back of the 
acquisition of Target Engineering. Although, we have opted to gradually bring back the 
number days of trade and other payables to 2006 levels over the projected period, the 
company is expected to see its cash balance grow rapidly. We expect the growing cash 
balance to support a continuation of the company’s acquisition strategy over the next five 
year period.

Arabtec's Net Profits and Net Profit Margin 2005-2012
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Capex requirements

While we expect Arabtec’s capex requirements to expand across our projection period in 
absolute terms, we anticipate that they will decline as a percent of revenue in line with 
the gradual decline in revenue growth.
 

Source: Arabtec, SHUAA Capital

Arabtec's Estimated Capex Requirements
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Valuation

We reiterate our BUY recommendation on Arabtec and raise our fair value target to AED 
15.6 per share, implying a 95% upside potential to the current price of AED 8.05 per share. 

Our fair value target is a weighted average of three valuation exercises. The first is a DCF 
valuation based on our financial projections. The second valuation was based on a recent 
industry peer transaction that took place in the UAE in Q3 2007, when the Australian 
construction company, Leighton Holdings Ltd (Leighton), acquired a 45% stake in Al 
Habtoor Engineering (Al Habtoor). The third is a relative valuation based on average 2008 
P/E for a group of comparable companies.

DCF valuation

We arrived at an estimated DCF based fair value for Arabtec of AED 15.7. The DCF was 
based on a five year forecast period and a terminal value. The weighted average cost of 
capital (WACC) used is 10.3% and was based on a cost of equity of 10.4% and a cost of 
debt of 6.25 %. The cost of equity was based on a risk free rate of 5.36% derived from 
the yield on a simulated 10-year Qatar sovereign, an equity risk premium of 5.0% and an 
industry beta of 1.0. To calculate the terminal value we used a terminal growth rate of 4%, 
supported by the growth opportunities evident in the UAE and the wider region beyond 
the forecast period.

Sensitivity analysis of fair value per share based 

15.7 9.3% 9.8% 10.3% 10.8% 11.3%

3.0% 16.3 15.0 13.9 13.0 12.1 

3.5% 17.5 16.0 14.8 13.7 12.8 

4.0% 18.9 17.2 15.7 14.5 13.5 

4.5% 20.6 18.5 16.9 15.5 14.3 

5.0% 22.6 20.2 18.2 16.6 15.2 

Source: Arabtec, SHUAA Capital

Transaction based valuation: Leighton Holdings & Al Habtoor Engineering

Australia’s largest contractor and project developer, Leighton, announced in September 
2007 the acquisition of a 45% stake in one of the UAE largest contractors, Al Habtoor 
Engineering. Leighton reportedly paid an estimated AED 2.6 bn as well as its relatively 
small GCC operation for the 45% stake. Consequently, the implied equity value of 100% of 
Al Habtoor would have to be in excess of AED 5.77 bn. 

Detail Al Habtoor Engineering Transaction

Paid (AED)  2,596,174,700 

% Acquired 45%

% Not acquired 55%

Fair value estimate for 100% (excluding Leighton Gulf)  5,769,277,111 

Reported backlog  10,033,060,109 

Fair value estimate/backlog  0.58 

Reported capacity (labor force)  25,000 

Fair value estimate/capacity  230,771 

Source: Leighton Holdings, SHUAA Capital

In the absence of detailed disclosure on the valuation of Al Habtoor, we opted to reach 
an indicative fair value based on available information. Leighton revealed that the total 
backlog of the entity, Al Habtoor-Leighton (includes Leighton Gulf ), was around AED 
13.2 bn. To Leighton, the transaction meant an increase in backlog over and above its 
prior status of around AED 4.5 bn. In effect this is their 45% share of Al Habtoor’s backlog. 

Fair value target is a 
weighted average of three 

valuation exercises

DCF based fair value 
estimated at AED 15.7

Al-Habtoor’s implied equity 
value exceeds AED 5.77 bn

Arabtec’s AED 14.7 bn backlog 
yields an estimated equity 

value of AED 14.1 per share
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As a result it is fair to assume that Al Habtoor had a backlog of AED 10 bn at the time of 
acquisition. Conversely, Leighton Gulf had around AED 3.2 bn worth of backlog before the 
acquisition. The resulting fair value estimate/backlog value equals AED 0.58. Applying this 
result on Arabtec’s AED 14.7 bn backlog yields an estimated equity value of AED 8.45 bn 
or AED 14.1 per share.

We also looked at capacity acquired. Market analysis indicates that the construction 
market is bound for further growth and the likes of Arabtec and Leighton have repeatedly 
emphasized how critical it is to expand capacity rapidly to be in a position to capture the 
windfalls from this growing demand. Leighton has clearly indicated that that the primary 
reason for this acquisition was qualitative capacity. The estimated fair value/capacity 
(number of employees) for Al Habtoor is around AED 231,000, which yields an implied 
equity value for Arabtec of around AED 9.2 bn or around AED 15.4 per share.

As a result our indicative industry transaction fair value is AED 14.8, based on the simple 
average of both results. Note that we did not apply liquidity premium for Arabtec to 
reflect the fact that it is a listed company, while Al Habtoor is not.

Arabtec's Fair Value Based on Industry Transaction Between Leighton Holding and Al Habtoor Engineering

 Arabtec's estimated backlog   14,700,444,425

Al habtoor fair value/backlog multiple   0.58

Fair value of Arabtec based on backlog   8,453,147,556

Fair value of Arabtec based on backlog (per share)   14.1

  

Arabtec's estimated capacity  40,000 

Al habtoor fair value/capacity multiple   230,771

Fair value of Arabtec based on capacity multiple   9,230,843,378

Fair value of Arabtec based on capacity multiple (per share)   15.4

  

Average fair value based on both methods   14.8

Source: Leighton Holdings, Arabtec, SHUAA Capital

Relative valuation

We have selected a peer group comprising of regional and global construction 
companies for the purpose of performing a relative valuation of Arabtec. Based on our 
projections Arabtec is currently trading at a 2008 P/E of 8.3, which is lower than that of all 
the identified peers. 

Company Country Market Cap (USD mn) 2008E Consensus P/E

Doosan Construction & Eng. Co.  South korea  1,137.1  9.8 

long yuan Construction Group Co.  China  569.8  17.1 

nagarjuna Construction Co ltd  india  1,635.1  26.3 

patel  india  966.5  26.2 

peab AB  Sweden  1,453.9  8.4 

perini  United States  1,367.6  13.9 

Average 2008 P/E of peers
 17.0 

Arabtec's estimated net profits in 2008  583,506,409 

Arabtec's estimated equity value  9,901,131,249 

number of shares  598,000,000 

Arabtec's estimated equity value per share 16.6 

Source: Reuters

Currently trading at P/E 
lower than peers

Critical to expand capacity rapidly 
to capture market windfalls
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Comparing to companies active in strong growth economies, such as China and India, 
makes Arabtec look even cheaper. A further advantage in favor of Arabtec is the fact 
that the company has most of the UAE projects within its current operational reach. The 
two epicenters for UAE growth (Dubai and Abu Dhabi) are just 150 km apart – a value 
concentration that is not available to Chinese and Indian companies. On a per capita basis 
announced construction contract values in the UAE is probably one of the highest in the 
world. In absolute terms, total contract values in the UAE alone are higher even than those 
of India. The above factors are, in our view, not reflected in Arabtec’s current price level.

We are basing our relative valuation on 2008 net profits, the first year Arabtec fully 
incorporates Target Engineering which was acquired in Q4 2007. On the grounds of 
average 2008 P/E of Arabtec’s peers we arrive at an estimated equity value of AED 9.9 bn 
or AED 16.6 per share.

Total equity value of Arabtec

We reached a total equity value for Arabtec of AED 9.3 bn and AED 15.6 per share, by 
applying a 50% weighting to our DCF valuation, 30% to our transaction based valuation 
and 20% to the relative valuation.

FY 2008 Fair value estimate Weighting Weighted estimate

DCF  15.7 50%  7.9 

Arabtec fair value based on industry transaction  14.8 30%  4.4 

P/E  16.6 20%  3.3 

Fair value estimate  100%  15.6 

Note: Valuation of Al Habtoor Engineering is likely to have been subject to a liquidity discount of 10-20%. Applying a 10% liquidity premium on Arabtec would 
increase the fair value. 
Source: SHUAA Capital

Total contract values in UAE alone 
are higher than those of India
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Financials

Consolidated Income Statement

Year to December 2005 2006 2007E 2008E 2009E 2010E 2011E 2012E

 revenue   2,577,950   2,835,838   4,181,849   5,677,547   6,817,794   7,837,219   8,724,832   9,696,945

Cost of sales  (2,282,369)  (2,372,097)  (3,327,298)  (4,505,381)  (5,409,221)  (6,233,867)  (6,969,606)  (7,783,411)

Gross profit   295,581   463,741   854,551   1,172,166   1,408,573   1,603,353   1,755,225   1,913,534

Selling, general & administrative expenses  (81,970)  (151,866)  (247,990)  (355,880)  (427,172)  (490,910)  (546,406)  (607,186)

EBITDA  213,611  311,874  606,561  816,286  981,401  1,112,443   1,208,819   1,306,347

Depreciation  (58,954)  (93,355)  (99,606)  (158,623)  (218,100)  (281,255)  (348,212)  (417,769)

Amortisation of intangible assets  (11,000)  (11,212)  (11,563)  (12,013)  (12,013)  (12,013)  (12,013)  (12,013)

 EBIT   143,657   207,308   495,392   645,650   751,288   819,174   848,593   876,565

other income   22,061   7,828   8,613   11,693   14,041   16,141   17,969   19,971

net interest   54   3,687   1,018   438   8,181   26,603   51,577   81,445

Minority interest   -  (1,923)  (37,014)  (74,274)  (86,005)  (94,406)  (98,171)  (102,234)

Net profit   165,772   216,900   468,008   583,506   687,505   767,512   819,968   875,747

Source: Arabtec, SHUAA Capital

Consolidated Balance Sheet

Year to December 2005 2006 2007E 2008E 2009E 2010E 2011E 2012E

Cash and cash equivalents  93,908  100,982  75,575  156,664  509,514  1,065,816  1,745,546  2,545,725 

other financial assets  27,825  27,987  20,196  20,196  20,196  20,196  20,196  20,196 

trade and other receivables  936,195  1,197,541  1,642,302  2,229,695  2,677,495  3,077,845  3,426,430  3,808,200 

Due from related parties  29,576  24,983  42,409  57,577  69,141  79,479  88,481  98,339 

inventories  95,406  215,106  235,984  320,387  384,731  442,258  492,347  547,203 

other current assets  32,013  44,610  58,857  79,908  95,956  110,304  122,797  136,479 

Total current assets  1,214,923  1,611,209  2,075,323  2,864,427  3,757,034  4,795,899  5,895,796  7,156,142 

other financial assets  11,660  13,705  13,705  13,705  13,705  13,705  13,705  13,705 

intangible assets  101,040  89,828  87,265  75,251  63,238  51,225  39,211  27,198 

Goodwill  88,896  88,896  97,982  97,982  97,982  97,982  97,982  97,982 

retentions receivable, non-current portion  128,630  105,957  156,249  212,134  254,738  292,827  325,991  362,313 

other non-current assets  13,140  9,524  9,524  9,524  9,524  9,524  9,524  9,524 

property, plant and equipment  331,484  415,949  684,003  897,259  1,078,000  1,216,037  1,317,153  1,359,989 

Acquisitions  -  -  600,248  600,248  600,248  600,248  600,248  600,248 

Total non-current assets  674,850  723,860  1,648,976  1,906,103  2,117,435  2,281,547  2,403,815  2,470,959 

Total assets  1,889,773  2,335,069  3,724,299  4,770,531  5,874,469  7,077,446  8,299,611  9,627,101 

Bank borrowings  -  156,796  74,771  71,217  67,445  63,441  59,192  54,682 

trade and other payables  1,217,627  1,226,413  2,133,117  2,579,793  3,008,416  3,449,975  3,857,152  4,307,532 

Due to related parties  9,066  8,044  12,250  16,588  19,916  22,952  25,661  28,657 

Total current liabilities  1,226,694  1,391,253  2,220,138  2,667,598  3,095,777  3,536,369  3,942,005  4,390,871 

Bank borrowings  -  763  16,056  15,939  15,814  15,681  15,541  13,671 

provision for employees' end of service indemnity  32,042  47,759  65,171  83,554  102,956  123,428  145,024  167,799 

retentions payable, non-current portion  57,080  85,224  119,542  161,867  194,340  223,968  250,401  279,639 

Total non-current liabilities  89,122  133,746  200,769  261,360  313,110  363,077  410,965  461,109 

Total liabilities  1,315,816  1,524,999  2,420,908  2,928,959  3,408,887  3,899,446  4,352,971  4,851,980 

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent  573,957  783,672  1,239,980  1,703,886  2,241,891  2,859,903  3,530,371  4,256,618 

Minority interest  -  26,398  63,412  137,686  223,691  318,097  416,269  518,503 

Total shareholders equity  573,957  810,070  1,303,392  1,841,572  2,465,582  3,178,000  3,946,640  4,775,121 

Total liabilities and shareholders equity  1,889,773  2,335,069  3,724,299  4,770,531  5,874,469  7,077,446  8,299,611  9,627,101 

Source: Arabtec, SHUAA Capital
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Key ratios

 2006 2007E 2008E 2009E 2010E 2011E 2012E

Growth

revenues 10.0% 47.5% 35.8% 20.1% 15.0% 11.3% 11.1%

Gross profit 56.9% 84.3% 37.2% 20.2% 13.8% 9.5% 9.0%

EBitDA 46.0% 94.5% 34.6% 20.2% 13.4% 8.7% 8.1%

net income 30.8% 115.8% 24.7% 17.8% 11.6% 6.8% 6.8%

Equity 41.1% 60.9% 41.3% 33.9% 28.9% 24.2% 21.0%

Assets 23.6% 59.5% 28.1% 23.1% 20.5% 17.3% 16.0%

Margins & Profitability

Gross profit margin 16.4% 20.4% 20.6% 20.7% 20.5% 20.1% 19.7%

EBitDA Margin 11.0% 14.5% 14.4% 14.4% 14.2% 13.9% 13.5%

net profit Margin 7.6% 11.2% 10.3% 10.1% 9.8% 9.4% 9.0%

roAE 15.7% 22.1% 18.6% 16.0% 13.6% 11.5% 10.0%

roAA 5.1% 7.7% 6.9% 6.5% 5.9% 5.3% 4.9%

Leverage

net Debt (Cash)   56,578   15,253  (69,508)  (426,255)  (986,694)  (1,670,813)  (2,477,372)

total Debt to Equity 19.5% 7.0% 4.7% 3.4% 2.5% 1.9% 1.4%

Valuation

number of ordinary shares ('000)   598,000   598,000   598,000   598,000   598,000   598,000   598,000

EpS   0.36   0.78   0.98   1.15   1.28   1.37   1.46

BVpS   1.35   2.18   3.08   4.12   5.31   6.60   7.99

p/E   22.19   10.29   8.25   7.00   6.27   5.87   5.50

Source: Arabtec, SHUAA Capital
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